

No. 01-1127

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

BILL LOCKYER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, *et al*,  
*Petitioners-Appellees*,

v.

LEANDRO ANDRADE,  
*Respondent-Appellant*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION**

---

**DENNIS L. STOUT**

District Attorney  
County of San Bernardino  
State of California

**MARK A. VOS**

Deputy District Attorney

**LANCE A. CANTOS**

Deputy District Attorney

**GROVER D. MERRITT\***

Lead Deputy District  
Attorney

*\*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae CDAA*

Appellate Services Unit  
412 West Hospitality Lane  
San Bernardino, CA 92415

**GARY T. YANCEY**

District Attorney  
Contra Costa County  
State of California

**L. DOUGLAS PIPES**

Senior Deputy District  
Attorney

Post Office Box 670  
Martinez, California 94553

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
<b><u>I.</u> THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUED CALIFORNIA PENAL LAW AND MISCHARACTERIZED THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. ITS CONCLUSIONS ARE THEREFORE WRONG....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. RESPONDENT’S PRESENT CRIMES ARE NOT “MISDEMEANOR PETTY THEFT” UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. “SHOPLIFTING” CARRIES WITH IT VIOLENCE POTENTIAL.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION PRESENTS AN INACCURATE PICTURE OF RESPONDENT’S CRIMINAL HISTORY. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>D. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION IS PREMISED UPON FALSE COMPARISONS.....</b>	<b>15</b>

<b>II. RESPONDENT’S SENTENCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>A. DEFERENCE TO LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY..</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>B. ACCEPTANCE OF DIFFERENT PENOLOGICAL THEORIES.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>C. ACCEPTANCE OF DIVERGENT STATE VIEWS ON CRIME AND PUNISHMENT .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D. EVALUATION BASED ONLY ON OBJECTIVE FACTORS. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>E. AVOIDANCE OF EXTREME, GROSSLY- DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCES.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>F. APPLICATION .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGES

#### Cases

*Andrade v. Attorney Gen. of California* ..... passim  
270 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001)

*Coker v. Georgia*..... 26  
433 U.S. 584  
97 S. Ct. 2861  
53 L. Ed. 2d 982 (1977)

*Harmelin v. Michigan*..... 11, 15, 21, 24-27  
501 U.S. 957  
111 S. Ct. 2680  
115 L. Ed. 2d 836  
(1991)

*Hawkins v. Hargett*..... 19  
200 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 1999)

*Hutto v. Davis* ..... 21  
454 U.S. 370  
102 S. Ct. 703  
70 L. Ed. 2d 556  
(1982)

*In re Anderson*..... 4  
69 Cal. 2d 613  
447 P.2d 117  
73 Cal. Rptr. 21 (1968)

*People v. Ayon*..... 22, 23  
46 Cal. App. 4th 385  
53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 853 (1996)

<i>People v. Banks</i> .....	4
53 Cal. 2d 370	
348 P.2d 102	
1 Cal. Rptr. 669 (1959)	
<i>People v. Bozigian</i> .....	4
270 Cal. App. 2d 373	
75 Cal. Rptr. 876 (1969)	
<i>People v. Cruz</i> .....	9
13 Cal. 4th 764	
919 P.2d 731	
55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 117 (1996)	
<i>People v. Dotson</i> .....	5, 17, 18
16 Cal. 4th 547	
941 P.2d 56	
66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 423 (1997)	
<i>People v. Dozier</i> .....	17
78 Cal. App. 4th 1195	
93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 600 (2000)	
<i>People v. Edwards</i> .....	23
97 Cal. App. 4th 161	
118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 256 (2002)	
<i>People v. Estes</i> .....	7
147 Cal. App. 3d 23	
194 Cal. Rptr. 909 (1983)	
<i>People v. Garcia</i> .....	5
20 Cal. 4th 490	
976 P.2d 831	
85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 280 (1999)	

<i>People v. Garrett</i> .....	9
92 Cal. App. 4th 1417	
112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 643 (2001)	
<i>People v. Gomez</i> .....	9
24 Cal. App. 4th 22	
29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (1994)	
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> .....	18
16 Cal. 4th 508	
941 P.2d 64	
66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 431 (1997)	
<i>People v. Ingram</i> .....	22, 24
40 Cal. App. 4th 1397	
48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 256 (1995)	
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> .....	5
24 Cal.App.4th 219	
99 Cal.Rptr.2d. 570 (2000)	
<i>People v. Martinez</i> .....	25
71 Cal.App. 1502	
84 Cal.Rptr.2d (1999)	
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> .....	17
78 Cal. App. 4th 918	
93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 216 (2000)	
<i>People v. Murphy</i> .....	17
25 Cal. 4th 136	
19 P.3d 1129	
105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 387 (2001)	
<i>People v. Noran</i> .....	11
1 Cal. 3d 755	
463 P.2d 763	
83 Cal. Rptr. 411 (1970)	

<i>People v. Ruiz</i> .....	17
44 Cal. App. 4th 1653	
52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 561 (1996)	
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> .....	4
14 Cal. 4th 968	
928 P.2d 1171	
60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 93 (1997)	
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> .....	5
13 Cal. 4th 497	
917 P.2d 628	
53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 789 (1996)	
<i>People v. Washington</i> .....	4
243 Cal. App. 2d 681	
52 Cal. Rptr. 668 (1966)	
<i>People v. Weddle</i> .....	7
1 Cal. App. 4th 1190	
2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 714 (1991)	
<i>Riggs v. California</i> .....	5
525 U.S. 1114	
119 S. Ct. 890	
142 L. Ed. 2d 789	
67 U.S.L.W. 3456 (1999)	
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> .....	8, 13, 21, 23, 25-27
445 U.S. 263	
100 S. Ct. 1133	
63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)	

<i>Solem v. Helm</i> .....	7, 11, 15, 21-22, 26-27
463 U.S. 277	
103 S. Ct. 3001	
77 L. Ed. 2d 637	
51 U.S.L.W. 5019 (1983)	

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> .....	9
495 U.S. 575	
110 S. Ct. 2143	
109 L. Ed. 2d 607	
58 U.S.L.W. 4616 (1990)	

<i>United States v. Aiello</i> .....	19
864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988)	

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution	
Amendment VIII.....	passim

**Statutes**

United States Code	
28 USC 2254(d)(1) .....	i

California Evidence Code	
§666.....	11

California Penal Code	
§ 17 .....	4
§ 190(A) .....	18
§ 211.....	7
§ 664.....	4, 12
§ 667(a) .....	10, 19
§ 667(b) through (i).....	3
§ 667(b) .....	24
§ 667(c) .....	10

§ 1170(a)(1).....	24
§ 1170.12 .....	3
§ 1170.12(a).....	10
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(9).....	16
§ 1170.12(c).....	16, 18
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(9)i.....	17
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(9)ii.....	17
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(9)iii.....	17
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(b) .....	18
§ 1192.7(a).....	9
§ 1192.7(b).....	9
§ 1192.7(c).....	9
§ 1210.1(b)(1) .....	10
§ 1203.085(a)(b) .....	10
§ 1203(k) .....	10
§ 1203(b)(3).....	11
§ 1270.1.....	9
§ 1275(c).....	9
§ 12022.53(d).....	19
§ 1385.....	4
§ 3046.....	15

**Other Authorities**

David A. Anderson, *The Aggregate Burden of Crime*, 42  
 J.L. & Econ. 611 (1999). .... 6

Myron H. Bright, *The Power of the Spoken Word: In  
 Defense of Oral Argument*, 72 Iowa L. Rev. 35 (1986).  
 .... 22

Jesse H. Choper, *Judicial Review and the National  
 Political Process: A Functional Reconsideration of the  
 Role of the Supreme Court* (U. of Chicago Press 1980).  
 .... 22

John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (Harvard U. Press 1980).....	22
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> , Uniform Crime Reports (1993, 1999), available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/ucr.htm">http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/ucr.htm</a> .....	24
Richard C. Hollinger, PhD & Jason L. Davis, 2001 <i>National Retail Security Survey</i> , Security Res. Project, U. of Fla. (2002), available at <a href="http://www.soc.ufl.edu/srp.htm">http://www.soc.ufl.edu/srp.htm</a> .....	6
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Notion of a Living Constitution</i> , 54 Tex. L. Rev. 693 (1976).....	22
California Rule of Court	
§4.409.....	11
§4.410.....	11
Supreme Court Rule	
§37 .....	1
